

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
NORTHERN DIVISION**

JENNEL BLACK, et al.,	*	
	*	
Plaintiffs,	*	
	*	
v.	*	Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-03644-CCB
	*	
THOMAS WEBSTER IV, et al.,	*	
	*	
Defendants.	*	

* * * * *

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO DEFENDANTS
THOMAS WEBSTER, GARY MANOS AND DENNIS LANNON**

Plaintiffs Jennell Black, individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Anton Black; Antone Black, individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Anton Black; Katyra Boyce, as mother and next friend of W.B. (together, “Family Plaintiffs”); and the Coalition for Justice for Anton Black (collectively “Plaintiffs”), by and through undersigned counsel, file this Response in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, and for cause state:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW6

IV. RULE 56(C) STATEMENT OF GENUINE DISPUTES OF MATERIAL FACTS7

V. [USE OF FORCE]8

VI. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY12

 A. The Court Must Consider the Facts in the Light Most Favorable to the Party Opposing Qualified Immunity12

 B. Defendants are not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Due to Their Violation of Anton Black’s § 1983 Fourth Amendment Rights.14

 C. It Was Clearly Established That Defendants’ Actions Were Unconstitutional.18

 1. The Excessive Application of Force on Anton during a mental health crisis.18

 (a) The Unconstitutional Use of Unnecessary, Gratuitous and Disproportionate Force on an Unarmed Individual (Use of Baton and Taser).....19

 (b) The pinning of Anton to the ground and the obstruction of his airway is the application of excessive and unconstitutional force.23

 2. Bystander Liability of Defendant Officers29

 3. Additional Unconstitutional Conduct which Defendant Officers do not seek summary judgment based on qualified immunity.31

 4. Defendant Officers are incorrect to argue that there has to be an exact precedent to satisfy the clearly established standard.34

VII. STATE CLAIMS36

 A. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Statutory Immunity Against Plaintiffs’ Non-Constitutional State Claims.36

 B. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Battery Claim.37

C.	Defendants Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Conspiracy Claim.....	37
D.	Defendants Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Emotional Distress Claim.....	38
E.	Defendants Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Wrongful Death and Survival Claims.	40
F.	State Constitutional Claims.....	40
G.	Alternatively, Summary Judgment should be denied if the Court determines that Plaintiffs have not presented facts essential to the defense of a Motion for Summary Judgment prior to discovery.	41
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Adickes v. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	7
<i>Agster v. Maricopa Cnty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 144 Fed. App’x. 594 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Amaechi v. West</i> , 237 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	35
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7, 8, 42
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	35, 36
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Waldron</i> , 289 Md. 683 (1981)	41
<i>Bailey v. Kennedy</i> , 349 F.3d 731 (4th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barbre v. Pope</i> , 402 Md. 157 (2007)	36
<i>Canaj, Inc. v. Baker & Div. Phase III</i> , 391 Md. 374 (2006)	41
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004)	24, 28
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	31
<i>Clark v. Prince George’s County</i> , 211 Md. App. 548 (2013)	40

Clem v. Corbeau,
284 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2002)35

Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....42

Cunningham v. Baltimore Cnty.,
246 Md. App. 630 (2020)41

Daniels v. Williams,
474 U.S. 327 (1986).....31

Dean v. Martinez,
336 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D. Md. 2004).....6

Dent v. Montgomery Cnty. Police Dep’t,
745 F. Supp. 2d 648 (D. Md. 2010).....41

Dipino v. Davis,
354 Md. 18 (1999)40

Drummond ex. rel. v. City of Anaheim,
343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)28

Edwards v. City of Goldsboro,
178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)35, 36

Estate of Armstrong ex rel. Armstrong v. Village of Pinehurst,
810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016)20, 21, 22

Estate of Blair v. Austin,
469 Md. 1 (2020)14

Estate of Saylor v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.,
54 F. Supp. 3d 409 (D. Md. 2014), *aff’d sub nom. Estate of Saylor v. Rochford*,
698 F. App’x 72 (4th Cir. 2017)23, 24

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976).....31

Evans v. Tech. Applications & Serv. Co.,
80 F. 3d 954 (4th Cir. 1996)43

Gary v. City of North Chicago,
160 F. Supp. 3d. 1035 (N.D. Ill. 2016)28

George & Co., LLC v. Imagination Ent. Ltd.,
575 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2009)6

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... *passim*

Gray v. Spillman,
925 F.2d 90 (4th Cir. 1991)7

Gray-Hopkins v. Prince George’s Cnty.,
309 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2002)12

Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Balt.,
721 F. 3d. 264 (4th Cir. 2103)43

Harris v. Pittman,
927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019)34

Henry v. Purnell,
652 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2011)12, 14

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....36

Hopper v. Montgomery Cnty. Sheriff,
310 F. Supp. 3d 911 (S.D. Oh. 2017)28

Hovatter v. Widdowson,
No. CCB-03-2904, 2004 WL 2075467 (D. Md. Sept. 15, 2004).....38

Howe v. Town of North Andover,
854 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D. Mass. 2012)28

Iko v. Shreve,
535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)12

Jones v. Buchanan,
323 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2003)28

Jones v. Buchanan,
325 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2003) *passim*

Jones v. Chapman,
No. ELH-14-2627, 2017 WL 2472220 (D. Md. June 7, 2017).....24, 25

Kane v. Hargis,
987 F.2d 1005 (4th Cir. 1993)25

Kisela v. Hughes,
___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....36

Koffman v. Garnett,
265 Va. 12, 574 S.E.2d 258 (2003).....37

Krell v. Queen Anne’s Cty.,
No. CV JKB-18-637, 2018 WL 6523883 (D. Md. Dec. 12, 2018).....15, 36

Littleton v. Swonger,
502 F. App’x 271 (4th Cir. 2012)41

Martin v. Gentile,
849 F.2d 863 (4th Cir. 1998)31

Mays v. Sprinkle,
2021 WL 1181273, ___ F.3d___ (C.A.4 (Va.)).....31, 32, 33

McBeth v. City of Union,
No. 7:15-1473-BHH, 2018 WL 4594987 (D.S.C. Sept. 25, 2018)..... *passim*

McCray v. Maryland Dep’t of Transp.,
741 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2014)42, 43

McCue v. City of Bangor, Maine,
838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016).....28

McPherson v. Baltimore Police Dep’t,
No. SAG-20-0795, 2020 WL 6063479 (D. Md. Oct. 14, 2020).....38

Meyers v. Baltimore Cnty.,
713 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Meyers v. Baltimore Cty.,
981 F. Supp. 2d 422 (D. Md. 2013).....12, 21, 22

Milstead v. Kibler,
243 F.3d. 157 (4th Cir. 2001)43

Moore v. Peitzmeier,
No. TDC-18-2151, 2020 WL 94467 (D. Md. Jan. 7, 2020)22

Mullenix v. Luna,
577 U.S. 7 (2015) (*per curiam*)35, 36

Myers v. City of Charleston,
No. 2:19-cv-00757, 2021 WL 925326 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 10, 2021)27, 28, 29

News & Observer Publ’g Co. v. Raleigh-Durham Airport Auth.,
597 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2010)7

Okwa v. Harper,
360 Md. 161 (2000)41

Orem v. Rephann,
523 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2008)21

Park v. Shiflett,
250 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 2001)21, 23

Parker v. Gerrish,
547 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....20

Pirolozzi v. Stanbro,
No. 5:07-CV-798, 2008 WL 1977504 (N.D. Oh. 2008).....28

Pisano v. Strach,
743 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 2014)52

Randall v. Prince George’s Cnty.,
302 F.3d. 188 (4th Cir. 2002)30

Ricci v. DeStafano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009).....6

Rowland v. Perry,
41 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 1994)19, 22, 23

Scinto v. Stansberry,
841 F.3d. 219 (2016).....35

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007).....12

Simpson v. Hines,
903 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 2003)28

Sims v. Labowitz,
885 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2018)35

Smith v. Aita,
CCB-14-3487, 2016 WL 3693713 (2016), *aff’d*, 711 F. App'x 163 (4th Cir.
2018)30

Smith v. Ray,
781 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2005)34

Snook v. Trust Co. of Ga. Bank of Savannah,
859 F.2d 865 (11th Cir. 1988)43

State v. Smith,
305 Md. 489 (1986), *cert. denied*, 476 U.S. 1186 (1986).....41

Stevenson v. City of Seat Pleasant, Md.,
743 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2014)29

Sweatt v. Doxtader,
986 F. Supp. 2d 886 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....28

Taylor v. Riojas,
___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct 52 (2020).....36

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985).....15, 24

United States v. Diebold, Inc.,
369 U.S. 654 (1962).....7

Vincent v. Prince George’s Cty., MD,
157 F. Supp. 2d 588 (D. Md. 2001).....39

Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n v. Bankcard Holders,
784 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1986)43

Wallace v. Poulus,
No. DKC 2008-0251, 2009 WL 3216622 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2009)41

Weigel v. Broad,
544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008)26, 28

Yates v. Terry,
817 F.3d 877 (4th Cir. 2016)19, 20, 21, 36

Statutes

42 U.S.C.
§ 1983.....14, 20

Maryland Tort Claims Act37

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc.,
§ 3-901, *et. seq.*.....40
§ 5-50737

§ 6-401, *et. seq.*40

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 56

(a) *passim*
(c) 1, 7
(d) 1, 2, 42

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.

amend. IV *passim*
amend. VIII 31, 32
amend. XIV 31, 32, 41

Md. Const.

Decl. of Rights, Art. 24 38, 41, 42
Decl. of Rights, Art. 26 38, 41, 42
Decl. of Rights, Art. 40 38, 42

Other Authorities

Anton’s Law (SB 0178) 5
Greensboro Police Department, *Greensboro Police Dept. Policy Manual* 8
Maryland Matters, Sept. 13, 2019, available at
<https://www.marylandmatters.org/2019/09/13/questions-linger-one-year-after-anton-blacks-death/> 3
